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Project Description:
This is an existing multi-family property which has been placed in a single-family zone 
which seeks to add one additional garden level unit which would require relief from 
Article 15.2-B to allow this use.  The addition of this third unit in the main building and 
the above garage coach house, and new surface parking on the site would bring the 
property into compliance with the current zoning parking requirements.
The owner of the property realized the potential available in this existing structure 
to provide a more easily accommodating residential opportunity when his elderly 
father-in-law was recently widowed, which made a traditional single-family home less 
appropriate for his situation.  
Existing property was built circa 1920 and consists of a main building near the front of 
the lot, at the corner of Harvard and Grove with two units and partial-depth basement 
along with a coach house garage at the alley.  The property is not within any Oak Park 
Historic District.
The changes over time made to the Oak Park Zoning Code and Map have come to 
place this long-standing multi-unit property and several nearby non-conforming 
properties into a large contiguous R-4 single family district.  The property as it exists 
today is clearly built to provide multiple residential apartments, but the changes over 
time to the applicable zoning have placed the property into a situation where it is a 
non-conforming use, the parking possible on the site can not conform to the current 
zoning requirements and the current zoning prevents the full use of the structure to 
house members of the community.
The proposed improvement is to utilize the large, well-lit lowest level for a two-bed-
room garden unit and to provide one additional surface parking space off the alley 
which would harmonize the property with the current zoning code requirements as 
described below. The proposed improvement does not expand the existing structure 
and is not an addition to that structure.  
The proposed interior changes would have a negligible exterior impact visible from 
the street.  As such, the proposed improvement would in no way be detrimental to 
the community.  It would make no changes to the light or air available to neighboring 
properties or pose any other substantially detrimental impact on the community.
When we examined the costs and potential benefit of significantly modifying the 
structure to expand a unit into the lower level, this was found to be too great to be 
economically viable, and may have also run afoul of the same Article 15 limitation.
The proposed improvements, as modifications to an existing multi-unit property, do 
not exceed any of the limitations of Article 4.  
The regulatory barrier to making these improvements is the limitation in Article 15.2-B 
which prohibits the expansion or enlargement of a non-conforming use.  This pre-
vents the owner from making better use of the existing structure and providing the 
community with additional housing which may better suit some members in terms of 
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cost, maintenance requirements and accessibility.

Response to Standards:
a. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in undue hardship 
unless the specific relief requested is granted. 

This formerly complying multi-unit property was placed into a single-family district 
when zoning was changed over the years.  There is logic in the current approach to 
zoning, including mapping out large contiguous districts of one zoning type, as we 
see here.  But the unique and historic character of Oak Park means that some long-
standing properties may be folded into large districts of any type, and to maintain the 
Village’s character, these idiosyncratic discontinuities need to be addressed individu-
ally.
Under the current approach in the existing zoning code and the existing size of the 
lot, the property cannot be subdivided into individual single-family properties, It is 
unavoidably non-compliant.  The overlaying of the single-family zoning onto this 
pre-existing property, rendering it non-conforming, imposes limitations that differ 
dramatically from the vast majority of properties in the district which are, in fact, single 
family houses.  Allowing the variance for this additional unit to be built out within the 
existing, currently unutilized space of the multi-unit building is unique to this property, 
unlike the vast majority of properties in the district.
Part of the burden that exists for this property is the ever-increasing property taxes 
levied against the property versus the housing needs of the community.  As the prop-
erty taxes have increased over the years, the taxes alone are coming closer to equal-
ing the amount brought in by rent of the units at the current rates.  This puts pressure 
on the owner to potentially significantly increase the rents charged for the units which 
would have the effect of further reducing the attainable housing available to residents 
of the Oak Park community and this neighborhood within the Village, potentially 
pushing those who earn lower incomes or survive on fixed incomes out of the neigh-
borhood or Oak Park entirely.  
While the existing buildings are not specifically listed as historic structures, they 
have unique and strong historic character contributing to the neighborhood and 
the Village of Oak Park.  The proposed improvements to the building would include 
replacing the existing lead water service line and upgrading the HVAC system of the 
building from the existing low efficiency natural gas burning boiler.  If the property 
continues to return less and less revenue, ongoing improvements will be impossible 
and it will fall further behind in terms of issues such as energy efficiency.  Eventually, 
market forces may make the units particularly undesirable turning this property from 
an asset to the community to one that is outdated and obsolete compared with the 
needs of then-contemporary residents.  This direction could lead to the existing his-
toric buildings on the property being demolished and replaced, thus degrading the 
historic character of the area and Oak Park overall.
In contrast to these concerns, the proposed improvement of adding one two-bed-
room, garden level apartment would create an additional unit of housing at a rent 
level that can be better afforded by working class members of the community.  The 
strict imposition of the zoning code which has been implemented after the construc-
tion of the property negatively impacts the community of Oak Park.

b. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the 
specific property impose a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from 
a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out. 
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As mentioned above, given the limitations of the zoning code as it has been changed 
since the construction of the existing buildings, it would be impossible to sub-divide 
this lot to create individual single-family lots.   There are two existing buildings, the 
front apartment building and the rear garage with coach house above.  
Separate from the limitation on the number of units permitted since the single-family 
district was mapped onto this property, the current zoning code would only allow for 
a small expansion of any structures on the property due to its dimensions.
The proposed improvement of adding one two-bedroom garden level unit entirely 
within existing under utilized space of the front apartment building would not expand 
the bulk of the building, would not build closer to the property boundaries and would 
not substantively increase the impermeable area on the surface of the lot.
Specifically, the proposed improvements entirely comply with all of the requirements 
of Article 4 – Residential Districts. 

c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances inherent to the subject 
property and not from the personal situation of the owner and has not been created 
by any person presently having a proprietary interest in the property in question.

The burdens preventing the proposed improvement are the result of the decision to 
place this pre-existing multi-unit property within a larger single-family zoning district, 
and this was a creation of the owner.

Since it was built in the early 1920s, the existing property has most recently been 
placed into current zoning categories and the current map. 
The proposed improvement to the property would have essentially no visible impact 
on the exterior when seen from the streets.  The most significant visual impact would 
be preparing a currently open portion of the lot behind the existing garage/coach 
house for a surface parking space.  In addition, some new window wells and replace-
ment of existing window units may be required.
We would like to reinforce that the proposed improvements to add this one garden 
level unit are completely in line with the explicit requirements and limitations of the 
existing zoning in Article 4.  It is only the limitation on intensification of existing non-
conforming uses that contradicts this work.
We can infer that the building was in compliance with the Oak Park Zoning Code at 
the time of its construction.  Over the last century, changes have been made to the 
details of zoning in the village and the conceptual framework.  Under the current 
“Euclidian Zoning” approach, there are a limited number of possible zoning catego-
ries, which limits the ability of the current zoning to perfectly align with the full variety 
of uses of existing buildings.  Also, inherent in this approach Is the goal of having as 
large and consistent patches of each zoning type as possible on the map, which fur-
ther limits the flexibility to address the range of existing use types and arrangement in 
the village.
A block away from this site, there are a variety of zones along South Oak Park Avenue 
consistent with the variety of uses found along that street.  But along Harvard Street, 
both east and west of Oak Park Avenue, a range of uses and building types also ex-
ist.  These range from a large school, a park, a church and several other smaller scale 
multi-unit residential, in addition to single-family primary structures.  This variety of 
uses creates a distinct character for this neighborhood.  At some point, the choice was 
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made to place nearly all those existing properties and uses into a large, contiguous 
single-family zone consistent with the traditional “Euclidian” approach, but in conflict 
with the actual uses that define the neighborhood.  
Granting minor variations such as this provides a means of both preserving this 
distinct neighborhood character and accommodating the choice to implement the 
village’s overall planning system with a conventional “Euclidian” system.
While the Village’s Zoning Code and Map do not specifically consider transportation 
access in this zone or area, the location is well-positioned for good transportation 
options, making it well suited to accommodate slightly higher residential density.  For 
auto access, the site is close to the Interstate and major arterial streets.  It is also walk-
ing distance to the Oak Park Blue Line stop and several bus routes.
A garden unit like this provides the opportunity for members of the community to live 
in the area without the difficulties of maintaining a single family house and lot.  
While the proposed unit is not fully accessible, it will be well suited for people who 
may have some limited ability where older single-family houses pose greater chal-
lenges.
The more attainable price allows people from the neighborhood to remain in the 
neighborhood who might not be able to afford to purchase a detached single family 
house, or who may work nearby such as at the school, but at a pay level that doesn’t 
permit the purchase of a single-family detached house.

Sincerely,

Thomas H. Donalek
Illinois Licensed Architect
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We are writing to apply for a use variance to the Zoning Code.  The owner of the exist-
ing building at 1044 S. Grove wishes to add one two-bedroom unit in the currently 
unutilized lower level of the building.  As an existing multi-unit building, it is a non-
conforming use within the R-4 zone.  As such, this requires relief from Article 15.2-B 
which prohibits expansion or intensification of non-conforming uses. The proposed 
improvements otherwise entirely comply with the requirements and limitations of 
Article 4. Additionally, the property in its current state does not align with the parking 
requirements of the current Zoning Code as there are only two parking spaces on site, 
while the code would require four.  
This application packet includes the following documents, plans and exhibits to sup-
port the appeal:
- A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s Decision: PDF file of the e-mail sent by Mi-
chael Bruce on 5/18/2023 in response to our submittal for a building permit which 
appears to deny Zoning approval.

- Proof of Ownership - Trustee’s Deed dated 8/31/2022 for the Property.
- Response to Approval Standards - attached letter in PDF form.
- Plat of Survey - PDF file
- Location Map - PDF drawing of surrounding zoning, buildings, streets, etc.
- Area Map - PDF drawing of the surrounding quarter mile radius.
- Area Photos - PDF drawing of nearby area with photos of existing buildings.
- Architectural Plan Sheets - one Site Plan indicating no exterior/site change other 
than allocating a surface parking space and a Floor Plan indicating the proposed 
buildout of the lower level as a new apartment.

- Application for Variance - completed, notarized and signed by Owner.

A “Disclosure of Beneficiaries of Land Trust” is not included as the property is not 
owned as a Trust.

Sincerely,

Thomas H. Donalek
Illinois Licensed Architect
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I certify that these documents were prepared  by me or under my direct 
supervision, and have been approved by me, that these documents comply 
with aplicable laws, codes and ordinance, and that I am a licensed architect 
under the laws of the State of Illinois, license number 001-18586, expiration 
date 30 November 2024.

INTERIOR REMODELING
APARTMENT

1044 S GROVE AV.
OAK PARK, IL 60304

SCOPE OF WORK:
• LIMITED INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING BASEMENT FOR 2 BEDROOM UNIT, 
REPLACE BOILER/HYDRONIC RADIATORS WITH NEW FORCED AIR HVAC FOR 
BASEMENT, 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR UNITS, NEW 1 1/2" WATER SERVICE

ZONING DISTRICT R-4 Single Family

BASEMENT:  1,565 sq ft
1ST FLOOR:   1,565 sq ft
2ND FLOOR:  1,565 sq ft.

NO CHANGE TO LOT COVERAGE

 

APPLICABLE CODES:
2018 International Residential Code (IRC)  with local amendments
2018 International Existing Building Code (IEBC) with local amendments
2008 National Electric Code (NEC) with local amendments
2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) with IL State and local amendments
2018 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC) with local amendments
2018 International Fire Code (IFC) with local amendments
2014 Illinois State Plumbing Code with local amendments

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE w/ IL State and Village Amendments for Zone 5

IECC TABLE R402.1.1 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT:

Fenestration U-factor 0.30
Skylight U-factor 0.55
Roof-Attic & Other R-value 49
Wood Frame Wall R-value 20 or R13 + R5
Mass Wall R-value 13/17
Hot water piping R3
Ducts (supply and return in attics) R-8 where 3" Ø or greater, R-6 where less than 3" Ø
    (other) R-6 where 3" Ø or greater, R-4 where less than 3" Ø
    (air-leakage test) Ducts shall be pressure tested per 2018 IECC Section R403.3.3 and R403.3.4
Floors-Joist/framing R30
Basement/Crawl space walls R-15 (continuous) or R-19 (cavity)
Slab R-value & Depth R-10/2 ft

A. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. R-19 baits compressed into a nominal 2x6 framing cavity such that the R-value is 
reduced by R-1 or more shall be marked with the compressed batt R-value in addition to the full thickness R-value.
B. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration.
C. Provide occupancy sensors in space less than 300 sf, where lights shall shut off within 30 minutes after occupants leave space.
D. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine zone.  (NOT APPLICABLE)
E. Where a floor covers any unconditioned space, it must have R30 OR insulation sufficient to completely fill the framing cavity, R19 minimum.
F. "13+5" means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 insulated sheathing. If structural sheathing covers 25 percent or less of the exterior, insulating 
sheathing is not required where structural sheathing is used. If structural sheathing covers more than 25 percent of exterior, structural sheathing shall 
be supplemented with insulated sheathing of at least R-2.
G. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the wall.

ADDITIONAL IECC REQUIREMENTS:
1. A permanent certificate, completed by the builder, shall be posted on a wall where the furnace/electrical service panel is located. The certificate 
shall list the predominant R-values of insulation throughout the house, ducts outside conditioned spaces, and U factors for fenestrations. (Section: 
R401.3)
2. The building shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate of not exceeding four air changes per hour. (Section: R402.4.1.2 as amended)

Sheet List
C-01 Cover Sheet  
C-02 Project Notes
A-01 Floor Plan Sheet 1  
A-02 Details  
A-03 Schedules: Door, Window
E-01 Electrical Notes
P-01 Plumbing Sheet  

EXPIRES 11/30/2024
SIGNED 5/15/2023

Site Plan Notes:
1.
2.

NEW AC CONDENSERS ON CONC. PADS
NEW 1 1/2" WATER SERVICE LINE 
UNDERGROUND.  CLEAR OF EXISTING TREES.
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Basement Plan
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"2

0 2 4 6 8 FT

Bsmt Floor Area 1,565 sq ft
Level 2 area - Bsmt 1,136 sq ft

Level 2 work this floor:
- Insulate around occupied basement perimeter with
framing, insulation and drywall.
- New Bedrooms, Bath Family Room, Kitchen and Laundry

INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2018 COMPLIANCE
HATCHING INDICATES AREAS OF "RECONFIGURED SPACE" AS REQUIRED BY
THE DEFINITION OF "WORK AREA" IN CHAPTER 2, THUS "LEVEL 2" (603.2) ALTERATIONS
GREATER THAN 50% OF FLOOR AREA, NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 2018.
OVERALL WORK LESS THAN 50% OF TOTAL BUILDING AREA (24.2%).
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RELOCATE LAUNDRY: 
REPLACE WATER SUPPLY, 
DRAIN AND GAS PIPING, NEW 
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BRING STAIR UP TO CODE MINIMUM.  ADD CONT. HANDRAIL.
IRC 2018: R311.7.5.1 Risers not more than 7 3/4" high, no variation

greater than 3/8".  No riser opening greater than 4". R311.7.5.2
Treads not less than 10" R311.7.5.3 Provide nosings and radius per

code. R311.7.8 Provide handrails per code requirements.
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FIREBLOCKING:
In all new walls, floors and ceilings, and where wall finishes are opened, fireblocking shall be 
provided to cut off all concealed draft openings (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an 
effective fire barrier between stories, and between a top story and the roof space. 

Fireblocking shall be provided in wood-frame construction in the following locations:

A. In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred spaces and parallel rows of 
studs or staggered studs; as follows:

1) Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels; and
2) Horizontally at intervals not exceeding ten feet (1 0').

B. At all interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces such as occur at soffits, 
drop ceilings and cove ceilings.
C. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run. Enclosed spaces 
under stairs shall comply with Section R311.2.2.
D. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor level, with an 
approved material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion.
E. For the fireblocking of chimneys and fireplaces, comply with requirements of Section R1003.19.

PENETRATION OF FRAMING/STRUCTURAL MEMBERS:
When piping or ductwork is placed in or partly in an exterior wall or interior load-bearing wall, 
necessitating cutting, drilling or notching of the top plate by more than fifty percent (50%) of its 
width a galvanized metal tie of not less than 0.054 inch thick (16 ga) and one and one half inches 
(1-1/2") wide shall be fastened across and to the plate at each side of the opening with not less than 
eight (8) 16d nails at each side or equivalent.

A. Notching - Any stud in an exterior wall or bearing partition may be cut or notched to a depth not 
exceeding twenty-five (25%) percent of its width. Studs in nonbearing partitions may be notched to 
a depth not to exceed forty (40%) percent of a single stud width; and
B. Drilling - Any stud may be bored or drilled, provided that the diameter of the resulting hole is no 
more than sixty (60%) percent of the stud width, the edge of the hole is no more than five eighths 
inch (5/8") to the edge of the stud, and the hole is not located in the same section as a cut or notch. 
Studs located in exterior walls or bearing partitions drilled over forty (40%) percent and up to sixty 
(60%) percent shall also be doubled with no more than two successive doubled studs bored.

EXPIRES 11/30/2024
SIGNED 5/15/2023

KITCHEN RANGE HOOD NOTES:
1. The kitchen range hood shall discharge to the outdoors through a single-wall duct.
2. The duct serving the hood shall have a smooth interior surface, shall be airtight and 
shall be equipped with a backdraft damper. The single-wall ducts serving range hood 
shall be constructed of galvanized steel or stainless steel.
3. Ducts serving range hoods, clothes dryers or bath exhaust fans shall not terminate in an 
attic or crawl space or areas inside the building. 
4. If it is a re-circulatory type of unit is selected, then permit plans must be updated to 
indicate this change. 
5. Please note, if an exhaust hood system capable of exhausting in excess of 400 cubic 
feet per minute is installed, then it shall be provided with makeup air at a rate 
approximately equal to the exhaust rate. Such makeup air systems shall be controlled 
with a means of closure and
shall be automatically controlled to start and operate simultaneously with the exhaust 
system. (Sections: M1502.1, M1502.2 and M1503.4)
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Basement Reflected Ceiling Plan
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"2

BATH VENT DUCT TO EXTERIOR AT COVERED 
VENT WITH BACKDRAFT FLAPPER AND INSECT 
SCREEN

0 2 4 6 8 FT

BATH RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT 
LEAST ONE 20A BRANCH CIRCUIT.  SUCH CIRCUIT 
SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. 2017 NEC 
210.11(C)(3)

Notes
1.

2.
3.

DEMO: REMOVE EXISTING HYDRONIC HEATING BOILER 
AND ASSOCIATED ELEMENTS.
DEMO: RELOCATE DOMESTIC HOT WATER HEATER
DEMO: CREATE NEW DOOR OPENING IN EXISTING 
BRICK.

ELECTRICAL SYSMBOL LEGEND:

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 125V, 3 POLE  15A RATING, 18" A.F.F. UNO

GFCI DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 125V, 3 POLE  20A RATING

CARBON MONOXIDE + SMOKE DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK UP.  INTERCONNECT 
TO OTHER DETECTORS THROUGHOUT HOUSE

CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT WITH JUNCTION BOX IN CEILING - BOX SHALL 
BE FOR CEILING FAN AND BRACED TO FRAMING.

WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH JUNCTION BOX IN WALL

EXHAUST FAN WITH LIGHT.  DUCT EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR.

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

SMOKE DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK UP. INTERCONNECT TO OTHER DETECTORS 
THROUGHOUT HOUSE.

DOOR BELL

SD

SD
CO

LIGHT SWITCH, 125V, 48" A.F.F. UNO

CEILING SURFACE MOUNTED PENDANT LIGHT WITH JUNCTION BOX IN CEILING - 
BOX SHALL BE FOR CEILING FAN AND BRACED TO FRAMING.

GFCI

NOTE:
ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE "IC" TYPE

CEILING MOUNTED LED STRIP FIXTURE

General Notes
A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

L.

M.

N.

O.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

U.

V.

W.

X.

Y.

Z.

AA.

AB.

AC.

AD.

All equipment and appliances, including smoke & CO detectors, air conditioner, water 
heater(s) and furnace(s), shall be installed in accordance with their listings and the 
manufacturer’s installation instructions. A copy of the manufacturer’s installation 
instructions must be provided on site for each inspection. (Section: R106.1.1)

All safety glass (tempered, laminated, etc.) shall be permanently labeled indicating the 
type of glass and the safety glass standard to which is complies. IRC R308.1

Attics containing appliances shall be provided with an opening and a clear and 
unobstructed passageway large enough to allow removal of the largest appliance, but 
not less than 30 inches high and 22 inches wide and not more than 20 feet long 
measured along the centerline of the passageway from the opening to the appliance. 
The passageway shall have continuous solid flooring in accordance with Chapter 5 not 
less than 24 inches wide. A level service space at least 30 inches deep and 30 inches 
wide shall be present along all sides of the appliance where access is required. The 
clear access opening dimensions shall be a minimum of 20 inches by 30 inches, and 
large enough to allow removal of the largest appliance.

Bathtub and shower floors, and walls above bathtubs with installed shower heads and in 
shower compartments, shall be finished with a non-absorbent surface. Such wall 
surfaces shall extend a minimum of 6 feet above the floor level. IRC R307.2

Decks shall be designed to a minimum live load of forty lbs. (40 lbs.) per square foot, 
and a dead load of ten lbs. (10 lbs.) per square foot. The overall deck shall be calculated 
at fifty lbs. (50 lbs.) per square foot. (Table R301.5)

Enclosed accessible space under stairs shall be protected on the enclosed side with a 
minimum ½” gypsum board. (Section: R302.7)

One new window in each sleeping room shall meet the following egress requirements:
- All emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum net clear opening of 
5.7 square feet (0.530 m2).
- The minimum net clear opening height shall be 24 inches (610 mm).
- The minimum net clear opening width shall be 20 inches (508 mm).
- Emergency escape and rescue openings shall be operational from the inside of the 
room without the use of keys or tools.
- Emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a sill height of not more than 44 
inches above the floor. (Section R310)

Provide safety glass for doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam 
rooms, bathtubs, and showers. Safety glazing shall be provided in any part of a building 
wall enclosing these compartments where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is 
less than 60 inches above any walking surface. IRC R308.4 (5)

Repair/patch/paint existing wall and ceiling-owner to select color install new 5/8" gyp 
board for paint finish-coordinate work with owner refinish existing floor + 
replace/re-paint existing baseboard and trim (owner to select color and finishes) paint 
existing baseboard and trim + replace as required (match existing)

The contractor shall submit structural calculations for the trusses, (with a key plan noting 
the location of the trusses in the calculations), to the Village prior to installation. The 
truss design submittals shall include all of the information required by section R502.11.4 
of the IRC. The structural calculations shall be signed and sealed by a Structural 
Engineer, licensed in the State of Illinois. IRC R106.1

Air ducts and air handlers shall be sealed in accordance with approved methods, and 
shall be tested in accord with procedures required by this section. IECC R403.2.2

All piping (Domestic Hot Water and Mechanical system piping) capable of carrying 
fluids above 105°F or below 55°F shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3. IECC R403.3

Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized in accordance with ACCA Manual "S" as 
calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual "J". Provide manufacturers brochures 
showing intended equipment to verify required sizing prior to installation.

Provide ducted air returns from each Bedroom to assure proper functioning of the 
forced air heating system.

Space heating systems shall be capable of maintaining a minimum indoor temperature 
of 68°F at a point 3 feet above floor on the design heating day.

Supply ducts in attics shall be insulated to a minimum of R-8, and all other ducts shall be 
insulated to a minimum of R-6. Ducts or portions thereof which are located completely 
inside the building thermal envelope are not required to be insulated. IECC R403.2.1

The field inspector shall verify ducts shall be taped or sealed with mastic.

The minimum Winter Design Temperature is -2°F. Village of Oak Park Amendment to 
IRC Table R301.2(1)

Where the primary heating system is a forced air furnace, at least one thermostat per 
dwelling unit shall be programmable, capable of controlling the heating and cooling 
system on a daily schedule to maintain different temperature set points at different times 
of the day. IECC R403.1.1

A minimum of one handrail must comply at each stair with 4 or more risers. IRC R311.5.6

Handrail height, measured vertically from the sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, 
or finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 inches and not more than 38 
inches. Handrail grip size: handrails with a circular cross section shall have an outside 
diameter of at least 1 1/4 inches and not greater than 2 inches. If the handrail is not 
circular it shall have a perimeted dimension of at least 4 inches and not greater than 6 
1/4inches with a maximum cross section of dimension of 2 1/4 inches.

Provide continuos graspable handrail. Handrail height, measured vertically from the 
sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not 
less than 34 inches and not more than 38 inches. Handrail grip size: handrails with a 
circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of at least 1¼ inches and not 
greater than 2 inches. If the handrail is not circular it shall have a perimeted dimension 
of at least 4 inches and not greater than 6¼ inches with a maximum cross section of 
dimension of 2¼ inches.

Stair treads shall be at least 10 inches (10”) deep, risers shall not be greater than 7¾ 
inches (7¾”) in height and the tread or riser variance shall not exceed 3⁄8 inch within any 
flight of stairs. (Sections: R311.7.4) Treads are measured from nosing-tonosing. Guards 
shall have a maximum opening such that a 4-inch (4”) sphere cannot pass through. 
Guards along stairs shall have a maximum opening such that a 4 3⁄8” sphere cannot pass 
through. (Section: R312.3)

Access doors from conditioned spaces to unconditioned spaces shall be 
weatherstripped and insulated to the level equivalent to the insulation on the 
surrounding surfaces. (Section: R402.2.4)

Insulation shall be provided with a vapor retarder on the warm-in-winter side of the 
insulation. IRC R318.1

Provide new insulation when existing ceiling, wall, or floor cavities are exposed during 
construction

Walls associated with conditioned basements, shall be insulated from the top of the 
basement wall down to ten feet (10’) below grade or to the basement floor, whichever is 
less. (Section: R402.2.9)

The building thermal envelope shall be durably sealed to limit infiltration with suitable 
solid materials behind tubs and showers on exterior walls.

Unless a geotechnical report recommends otherwise, the Village of Oak Park uses an 
allowable soil bearing capacity of 1500 psf.

The sump pump shall discharge outdoors to allow as much clear water to soak into 
applicant’s property before allowing the overage onto an adjoining property or public 
way. Clear water shall not be discharged into the village sewer system.
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